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May 31, 2023 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Utah Public Service Commission 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 
 
Attention: Gary Widerburg 
  Commission Administrator 
 
RE: Docket No. 23-035-10 PacifiCorp’s 2023 Integrated Resource Plan  
 PacifiCorp’s 2023 Integrated Resource Plan 
   
Please find enclosed PacifiCorp’s 2023 Integrated Resource Plan (“2023 IRP”). Copies of the 2023 
IRP are also available electronically on PacifiCorp’s (“Company”) website, at 
www.pacificorp.com/irp. The 2023 IRP contains information outlining how PacifiCorp has 
addressed applicable procedural and substantive elements of the Public Service Commission of 
Utah’s (“Commission”) rules and orders (see Appendix B-IRP Regulatory Compliance). 
 
As approved by the Commission on March 28, 2023, the Company submits its final 2023 IRP that 
has been updated from the preliminary version that was submitted April 3, 2023 to reflect 
stakeholder feedback and additional development efforts. The changes made include: 
 

• Additional supplemental sensitivity studies 
• Correction to P06 – no forward technology 
• Restatement of Present Value Revenue Requirement based on model updates 
• Addition of 2 user requested studies: 

o Allow Gas to have a 40-year economic life and review selections 
o Retire Coal by 2030, but leave gas to retire endogenously 

• Additional expected case (MM) studies evaluated under alternative price curve futures 
• Expanded Appendix I 
• Expanded Appendix J 
• Addition of Appendix N – includes flexible hydrogen production analysis 
• Expansion of narrative in response to stakeholder feedback 

The Company will file the supporting detail on or around June 14, 2023, which will contain both 
non-confidential and confidential work papers. 
 
Confidential information in the 2023 IRP and workpapers will be available to state regulators and 
any party who has intervened in this Docket and certified that it agrees to be bound by the Public 
Service Commission of Utah’s (“Commission”) confidentiality rules, R746-1-603. 
 

http://www.pacificorp.com/irp


Utah Public Service Commission 
May 31, 2023 
Page 2 

 
 

Informal inquiries, including requests to receive a printed copy of the 2023 IRP filing, may be 
directed to Jana Saba, Utah Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (801) 220-2823. 
 
PacifiCorp appreciates the time and effort Utah participants have dedicated to helping the 
Company develop its 2023 IRP. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joelle Steward 
Senior Vice President, Regulation/Customer and Community Solutions 
 
Enclosures 
 
 
 
 



1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Docket No. 23-035-10 
 

I hereby certify that on May 31, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
by electronic mail to the following: 
 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
Michele Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
 ocs@utah.gov  
Division of Public Utilities 
 dpudatarequest@utah.gov 
Madison Galt mgalt@utah.gov  
Assistant Attorney General 
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Data Request Response 
Center 

datarequest@pacificorp.com 

Jana Saba jana.saba@pacificorp.com  
utahdockets@pacificorp.com 

Joseph Dallas Joseph.dallas@pacificorp.com 

Western Resource Advocates 

Sophie Hayes  Sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 

Nancy Kelly  Nancy.kelly@westernresources.org 

Karl Boothman Karl.boothman@westernresources.org 
UCARE 
Stanley Holmes Stholmes3@xmission.com  
David Bennett davidbennett@mac.com  
Utah Clean Energy  
Sarah Wright sarah@utahcleanenergy.com 
Logan Mitchell logan@utahcleanenergy.com 
Salt Lake City Corp  
Christopher Thomas  Christopher.thomas@slcgov.com 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
Phillip Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
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Interwest Energy Alliance  
Chris Leger          chris@interwest.org 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Carrie Meyer 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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